

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3248 OF 2024



Between:

1. M/s Pasuparth Hotels Private Limited, (Kalyan Residency),
Represented by its Managing Director Sri P.Parthasarathy, No.
14-2-177 and 14-2-178, TP Area, Near RTC Bus Stand Circle,
Tirupathi, Tirupathi District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District) - 517501
2. Pasuparth Parthasarathy, S/o Late P.Chengalrayala Chetty, H.No.
8-42, Vidyanagar Colony, Chandragiri Road, Tirupati, Tirupathi District.
(Erstwhile Chittoor District) - 517501

...Petitioners

AND

Mr.Yasin Basha, Senior Branch Manager and authorised Officer, Bank of
Baroda, Tirupathi Branch, H.No. 15-3-481/B, Mosque Road, Tirupathi,
Tirupathi District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District) - 517501

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of
the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel
M/s V.Dyumani, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for gross
violation of the order in W.P.No.8602 of 2023 dated 30.08.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order
of High Court dated 09.08.2024 & 27.12.2024 made herein and upon hearing
the arguments of Ms. V.Dyumani, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri
Dhara Satyanarayana, Advocate for the respondent, Court made the following

ORDER:

“Sri Srinivasulu, Chief Manager, Bank of Baroda, Tirupathi Branch, appeared before this Court in person and submitted that the contemnor Sri Yasin Basha, the then Chief Manager has been transferred from the subject branch in the month of July, 2024 and he is not aware about the issuance of notice on him. After coming to know about the issuance of Form-I, due to respect on the Court, Sri Srinivasulu appeared before this Court though he is not shown as contemnor.

Form-I issued in favour of the contemnor is recalled.

Learned counsel for the petitioner sought time to obtain the correct address of the Sri Yasin Basha and also to implead the present official as contemnor.

Post on 18.02.2025.”

Sd/- M.S.V. NAVIN CHANDRA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
2. Mr.Yasin Basha, Senior Branch Manager and authorised Officer, Bank of Baroda, Tirupathi Branch, H.No. 15-3-481/B, Mosque Road, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District) - 517501(by RPAD)
3. One CC to Ms. V.Dyumani, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Dhara Satyanarayana, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

CVSS

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:30.01.2025

NOTE: POST ON 18.02.2025

ORDER

CC.No.3248 of 2024

FORM-I RECALLED

